## $g_{I-13}$ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

## RIGHT OF WAY RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County approved the paving of Roses Bluff Road, Nassau County, Florida, and WHEREAS, said approved map of location and survey has been

filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County found and determined that it was in the best interest of the County that Roses Bluff Road be paved and that the paving of said street is necessary, practical and in the best interest of the County and that it is necessary that the right of way for the extension of said Roses Bluff Road be acquired in fee simple, the County Attorney be authorized to acquire the same by condemnation, gift or purchase, and

WHEREAS, the engineers, relying upon said approved map of location and survey, have completed right of way maps and determined the necessary properties needed for final construction.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County hereby approved the right of way maps of the above described Roses Bluff Road as the official right of way maps of said project and finds that all of the right of way, borrow pits and drainage easements as outlined on said maps are necessary for the final construction and maintenance of said project, including any designated access rights of property not actually taken, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following property description

Section 42 and 43, Township 3 North, Range 28 East being more particularly described in Official Records Book 239, Page 661.

THAT LIES WITHIN THE FOLLOWING CENTERLINE TO WIT:

A 66.0' Foot Strip of land running through a portion of sections 37, 38, 50, and 51, Township 3 North, range 27 East, and through a portion of sections 42 and 43, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, Florida.

Said strip lies 33.0" Feet each side of and adjoins the following described centerline: For a point of reference commence at an old axle located at corner common to Sections 37, 38, 50 and 51 aforementioned; and run South 43°43'05" West along the division line of Sections 50 and 51 aforementioned,